

**STATE OF RHODE ISLAND  
PROVIDENCE, SC.**

**SUPERIOR COURT**

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND,  
Plaintiff,

v.

CHEVRON CORP.;  
CHEVRON U.S.A. INC.;  
EXXONMOBIL CORP.;  
BP P.L.C.;  
BP AMERICA, INC.;  
BP PRODUCTS NORTH AMERICA,  
INC.;  
ROYAL DUTCH SHELL PLC;  
MOTIVA ENTERPRISES, LLC;  
SHELL OIL PRODUCTS COMPANY  
LLC;  
CITGO PETROLEUM CORP.;  
CONOCOPHILLIPS;  
CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY;  
PHILLIPS 66;  
MARATHON PETROLEUM CORP.;  
MARATHON PETROLEUM COMPANY  
LP;  
SPEEDWAY LLC;  
HESS CORP.;  
MARATHON OIL COMPANY;  
MARATHON OIL CORPORATION;  
LUKOIL PAN AMERICAS, LLC;  
GETTY PETROLEUM MARKETING,  
INC.; AND  
DOES 1 through 100, inclusive,

P.C. No. 2018-4716

Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF JOINT MOTION  
TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM UPON  
WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED**

Defendants file this Reply Memorandum of Law pursuant to Rhode Island Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6), in Support of their Motion to Dismiss for Failure to State a Claim upon Which Relief Can Be Granted. This Court should dismiss all claims against Defendants with prejudice.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	2
A. Plaintiff’s State Law Claims Should Be Dismissed.....	2
1. Plaintiff Fails to Plead a Viable Claim for Nuisance.....	2
a) The <i>Lead Industries</i> Decision Forecloses Public Nuisance Claims Based on the Sale of Lawful Products.....	2
b) Defendants Did Not Control the Fossil Fuels When the Alleged Harm Occurred.....	6
2. Plaintiff’s Product Liability Claims Should Be Dismissed.....	14
a) Defendants Do Not Owe a Duty to Warn .....	14
b) Fossil Fuel Products Do Not Have a Design Defect.....	16
c) Plaintiff’s Products Liability Claims Are Too Remote.....	18
3. Plaintiff’s Trespass Claim Should Be Dismissed .....	20
4. Plaintiff’s Statutory and Constitutional Claims Should Be Dismissed.....	24
a) The Public Trust Doctrine Is Not Sufficient Standing Alone to Support a Claim Against Defendants.....	24
b) The State Environmental Rights Act (“SERA”) Does Not Provide a Generalized Cause of Action for Any and All Environmental Impacts .....	25
5. Plaintiff Has Not Adequately Pleaded Causation .....	25
a) Plaintiff Has Failed to Allege Cause-in-Fact .....	26
b) Plaintiff Has Not Adequately Alleged Proximate Cause.....	29
B. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Governed by Federal Common Law and Displaced by the Clean Air Act .....	30
C. Federal Law Preempts Any State Law Claims .....	33
1. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Barred by the Clean Air Act.....	33
2. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Barred by Federal Energy Law.....	37
3. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Barred by the Commerce Clause .....	39
4. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Barred by the Foreign Affairs Doctrine.....	40
5. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Barred by the Due Process Clause.....	45
6. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Barred by the First Amendment .....	47
III. CONCLUSION.....	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex rel., Bare</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	24
<i>Allied Tube &amp; Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 492 (1988).....	48
<i>Almonte v. Kurl</i> , 46 A.3d 1 (R.I. 2012).....	27
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	31, 32, 33
<i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	41, 42, 43, 44
<i>In re Assicurazioni Generali, S.P.A.</i> , 340 F. Supp. 2d 494 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	44, 45
<i>Bandoni v. State</i> , 715 A.2d 580 (R.I. 1998).....	24, 25
<i>Bell v. Cheswick Generating Station</i> , 734 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2013).....	35
<i>Berrier v. Simplicity Mfg., Inc.</i> , 563 F.3d 38 (3d Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>BMW of North Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	45
<i>California v. B.P. P.L.C.</i> , 2018 WL 1064293 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 27, 2018).....	30, 31
<i>California v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 2726871 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2007).....	41
<i>Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson</i> , 404 U.S. 97 (1971).....	46
<i>Cigar Masters Providence, Inc. v. Omni R.I., LLC</i> , No. 16-471-WES, 2017 WL 4081899 (D.R.I. Sept. 14, 2017).....	21
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advertising, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991).....	48

<i>City of Manchester v. National Gypsum Company</i> , 637 F. Supp. 646 (D.R.I. 1986).....	7
<i>City of New York v. B.P. P.L.C.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 466 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	30, 31, 42
<i>City of Oakland v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (N.D. Cal. 2018) .....	39
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Beretta U.S.A., Corp.</i> , 126 F. Supp. 2d 882 (E.D. Pa. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 277 F.3d 415 (3d Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>City of San Diego v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 35 Cal. Rptr. 2d 876 (Cal. Ct. App. 1994) .....	3
<i>Claiborne v. Duff</i> , No. PC 10-6330, 2015 WL 3936909 (R.I. Super. Ct. June 23, 2015) .....	27
<i>North Carolina, ex rel. Cooper v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	35
<i>Counts v. General Motors, LLC</i> , 237 F. Supp. 3d 572 (E.D. Mich. 2017).....	35, 36
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	37
<i>E. R.R. Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961).....	48
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Schneiderman</i> , 316 F. Supp. 3d 679 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) (appeal pending).....	40
<i>Fortes v. Ramos</i> , No. CIV. A. 96-5663, 2001 WL 1685601 (R.I. Super. Ct. Dec. 19, 2001) .....	16
<i>Green v. Smith &amp; Nephew AHP, Inc.</i> , 629 N.W.2d 727 (Wis. 2001).....	18
<i>Guilbeault v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F. Supp. 2d 263 (D.R.I. 2000) .....	15, 17
<i>Hall v. Bos. Sci. Corp.</i> , No. 2:12-CV-08186, 2015 WL 874760 (S.D.W. Va. Feb. 27, 2015).....	17, 18
<i>Healy v. Beer Institute, Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	40

<i>HNY Holding Co. v. Danis Transp. Co.</i> , 2004 WL 2075158 (R.I. Super. Ct. 2004).....	28
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	33
<i>IMAPizza, LLC v. At Pizza Ltd.</i> , 334 F. Supp. 3d 95 (D.D.C. 2018).....	23
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	31, 32, 33, 35, 38
<i>Jackson v. Corning Glass Works</i> , 538 A.2d 666 (R.I. 1988).....	16
<i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</i> , 501 U.S. 529 (1991).....	46
<i>K&amp;W Automotive, LLC v. Town of Barrington</i> , 224 A.3d 833 (R.I. 2020).....	40
<i>Kotler v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 926 F.2d 1217 (1st Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>Kurns v. R.R. Friction Prods. Corp.</i> , 565 U.S. 625 (2012).....	41
<i>Landmark Med. Ctr. v. Gauthier</i> , 635 A.2d 1153 (R.I. 1994).....	46
<i>Lapointe v. 3M Co.</i> , No. PC06-2418, 2007 WL 4471136 (R.I. Super. Ct. Nov. 5, 2007).....	27
<i>Lead Industries. State v. Lead Indus. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , No. 99-5226, 2001 WL 345830 (R.I. Super. Ct. Apr. 2, 2001).....	19, 20
<i>Marran v. Gorman</i> , 359 A.2d 694 (R.I. 1976).....	46
<i>Martinelli v. Hopkins</i> , 787 A.2d 1158 (R.I. 2001).....	27
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	28, 29
<i>Merrick v. Diageo Ams. Supply, Inc.</i> , 805 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2015).....	35

<i>Mesolella v. Providence</i> , 508 A.2d 661 (R.I. 1986) .....	21
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) Prods. Liability Litigation</i> , 725 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2013).....	22, 30, 39
<i>Mujica v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , 381 F. Supp. 2d 1164 (C.D. Cal. 2005) .....	44
<i>Nichols v. Allis Chalmers Product Liability Trust</i> , 2018 WL 1900256 (R.I. Super. Ct. Apr. 16, 2018) .....	27
<i>Opperman v. Path, Inc.</i> , 205 F. Supp. 3d 1064 (N.D. Cal. 2016) .....	23
<i>Orzechowski v. State</i> , 485 A.2d 545 (R.I. 1984) .....	16
<i>People v. ConAgra Grocery Products Co.</i> , 227 Cal. Rptr. 3d 499 (Ct. App. 2017) .....	30
<i>People v. Sturm, Ruger &amp; Co.</i> , 761 N.Y.S.2d 192 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003) .....	6
<i>Pfizer Inc. v. Giles (In re Asbestos Sch. Litig.)</i> , 46 F.3d 1284 (3d Cir. 1994).....	47
<i>Pierce v. Providence Retirement Bd.</i> , 15 A.3d 957 (R.I. 2011) .....	27
<i>Portland Pipe Line Corp. v. City of So. Portland</i> , 947 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2020).....	44
<i>R.I. Indus.-Recreational Bldg. Auth. v. Capco Endurance, LLC</i> , 203 A.3d 494 (R.I. 2019) .....	16
<i>Regan v. Cherry Corp.</i> , 706 F. Supp. 145 (D.R.I. 1989).....	21
<i>Rhode Island v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 393 F. Supp. 3d 142 (D.R.I. 2019).....	32, 33
<i>Rhode Island v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. 19-1818 (1st Cir. Jan. 16, 2020).....	48
<i>Ruzzo v. LaRose Enters.</i> , 748 A.2d 261 (R.I. 2000) .....	18

<i>Salk v. Alpine Ski Shop, Inc.</i> , 342 A.2d 622 (R.I. 1975).....	15
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959).....	40
<i>Shiguago v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 10671585 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 5, 2009).....	44
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-Mcgee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984).....	38
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	42
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	45
<i>State of Rhode Island v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 357 F. Supp. 3d 129 (D.R.I. 2018).....	7, 8, 9, 22
<i>State of Rhode Island v. Lead Indus. Ass’n</i> , No. 99-5226, 2001 WL 34873477 (R.I. Super. Ct. 2001) .....	4
<i>State of Rhode Island v. Lead Indus. Ass’n</i> , No. 99-5226, 2007 WL 711824 (R.I. Super. Ct. Feb. 26, 2006) .....	4, 6
<i>State v. Lead Indus. Ass’n</i> , No. 07-121A, 2008 WL 5748820 (R.I. Mar. 17, 2008).....	4
<i>State v. Lead Industries Association</i> , 951 A.2d 428 (R.I. 2008).....	1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 26, 27, 29, 36
<i>State v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 2019 WL 3991963 (R.I. Super. Ct. Aug. 16, 2019).....	5, 8
<i>Tex. Indus. Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	30
<i>Thomas v. Amway Corp.</i> , 488 A.2d 716 (R.I. 1985).....	18
<i>Thomas v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 11 F. Supp. 2d 850 (S.D. Miss. 1998).....	17
<i>Town of East Greenwich v. O’Neil</i> , 617 A.2d 104 (R.I. 1992).....	40

<i>Rhode Island Laborers’ Health &amp; Welfare Fund ex rel. Trustees v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 99 F. Supp. 2d 174 (D.R.I. 2000) .....	18
<i>United Mine Works of Am. v. Pennington</i> , 381 U.S. 657 (1965).....	48
<i>United States v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 332 U.S. 301 (1947).....	33
<i>United States v. Swiss American Bank, Ltd.</i> , 191 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 1999).....	33
<i>Vaquería Tres Monjitas, Inc. v. Pagan</i> , 748 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2014).....	44
<i>Wells v. Uvex Winter Optical, Inc.</i> , 635 A.2d 1188 (R.I. 1994) .....	27, 28
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 7401.....	1, 28, 31, 32, 34, 35, 39
42 U.S.C. § 7416.....	35
42 U.S.C. § 7543.....	35
42 U.S.C. § 7545(c)(4).....	35
42 U.S.C. § 13411(a) .....	38
42 U.S.C. § 15927(b) .....	38
R.I. Gen. Laws § 5-55-2.....	12, 13
R.I. Gen. Laws § 9-33-2.....	47, 48
R.I. Gen. Laws § 10-20-3.....	25
R.I. Gen. Laws § 39-1-1.....	12
R.I. Gen. Laws § 39-31-5.....	12
R.I. Gen. Laws § 42-81-2.....	12
R.I. Gen. Laws § 42-98-1(a).....	12
R.I. Gen. Laws § 42-140-3.....	12



R.I. Gen. Laws §§ 46-12.5.1–6.....12

**Other Authorities**

*City of New York v. B.P. P.L.C.*,  
No. 18-2188, ECF No. 210 (2d Cir. Mar. 7, 2019).....42

*City of Oakland v. BP P.L.C.*,  
No 17-cv-6011, ECF No. 245 (N.D. Cal. May 10, 2018).....42

*Connecticut v. Am. Elec. Power Co.*,  
No. 04-CV-05669, ECF No. 94 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 6, 2011) .....32

Rhode Island Department of Business Regulation, List of Critical and Non-Critical Retail Businesses, available at [https://dbr.ri.gov/documents/DBRCriticalRetailBusinessesList\\_04032020.pdf](https://dbr.ri.gov/documents/DBRCriticalRetailBusinessesList_04032020.pdf) (last visited Apr. 26, 2020) .....12

**Treatises**

Restatement (Second) of Torts.....15, 18, 22

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 158.....21, 22

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 402A.....14, 15, 17, 18

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 433(c) .....30

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 892A.....23

Restatement (Third) of Torts .....18

**Constitutional Provisions**

R.I. Const. art. I, § 16.....24

R.I. Const. art. I, § 17.....24

U.S. Const. amend. I .....47, 48

U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....45

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....39
